

BID TABULATION

WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION

**24" WATER MAIN ALONG SOUTH BOULEVARD
FROM BLAND STREET TO E. WORTHINGTON AVENUE, CMU JOB 293-04-051**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	Allied Resources USA, Ltd.		Dellinger, Inc.		State Utility Contractors, Inc.		Sealand Contractors Corp.	
			UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	WATER MAIN INSTALLATION (PUSH-ON JOINTS)									
A	24" DIP PRESSURE CLASS 250	2483 LF	\$425.50	\$1,056,516.50	\$372.00	\$923,676.00	\$495.00	\$1,229,085.00	\$330.00	\$819,390.00
B	12" DIP PRESSURE CLASS 350	344 LF	\$85.50	\$29,412.00	\$330.00	\$113,520.00	\$460.00	\$158,240.00	\$160.00	\$55,040.00
C	8" DIP PRESSURE CLASS 350	189 LF	\$78.50	\$14,836.50	\$320.00	\$60,480.00	\$455.00	\$85,995.00	\$140.00	\$26,460.00
D	6" DIP PRESSURE CLASS 350	310 LF	\$55.60	\$17,236.00	\$315.00	\$97,650.00	\$450.00	\$139,500.00	\$110.00	\$34,100.00
E	4" DIP PRESSURE CLASS 350	4 LF	\$62.40	\$249.60	\$310.00	\$1,240.00	\$450.00	\$1,800.00	\$100.00	\$400.00
2	RESTRAINED JOINT PIPE SUBSTITUTION (ADDED TO ITEM #1)									
A	24" DIP PRESSURE CLASS 250	250 LF	\$85.50	\$21,375.00	\$27.00	\$6,750.00	\$35.00	\$8,750.00	\$32.00	\$8,000.00
B	12" DIP PRESSURE CLASS 350	344 LF	\$45.50	\$15,652.00	\$8.10	\$2,786.40	\$15.00	\$5,160.00	\$10.00	\$3,440.00
C	8" DIP PRESSURE CLASS 350	189 LF	\$32.50	\$6,142.50	\$5.80	\$1,096.20	\$12.00	\$2,268.00	\$8.00	\$1,512.00
D	6" DIP PRESSURE CLASS 350	310 LF	\$28.50	\$8,835.00	\$5.10	\$1,581.00	\$11.00	\$3,410.00	\$6.00	\$1,860.00
E	4" DIP PRESSURE CLASS 350	4 LF	\$33.50	\$134.00	\$9.40	\$37.60	\$15.00	\$60.00	\$15.00	\$60.00
3	VERTICAL ADJUSTMENT TO WATER MAIN (ADD/DEDUCT)									
A	24" PRESSURE CLASS 250 DIP	500 VLF	\$1.00	\$500.00	\$4.30	\$2,150.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$12.00	\$6,000.00
4	GATE & BUTTERFLY VALVES (INCLUDING VALVE BOX AND CONCRETE PAD)									
A	24" BUTTERFLY VALVE	5 EA	\$12,150.00	\$60,750.00	\$10,100.00	\$50,500.00	\$5,700.00	\$28,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$55,000.00
B	12" GATE VALVE	6 EA	\$3,752.00	\$22,512.00	\$3,360.00	\$20,160.00	\$1,900.00	\$11,400.00	\$2,000.00	\$12,000.00
C	8" GATE VALVE	3 EA	\$2,035.00	\$6,105.00	\$2,670.00	\$8,010.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$3,900.00
5	VALVE EXTENSION STEM									
A	BASE STEM TO 5' LENGTH	2 EA	\$225.00	\$450.00	\$230.00	\$460.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$250.00	\$500.00
B	EXTRA LENGTH PER FOOT	10 VF	\$85.00	\$850.00	\$90.00	\$900.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$36.00	\$360.00
6	ADDITIONAL FITTINGS (AWWA STD WEIGHTS FOR C153 & C110)									
A	24", 12", 8", 6" AND 4" FITTINGS NOT SHOWN ON PLANS	3500 LBS	\$3.50	\$12,250.00	\$8.20	\$28,700.00	\$5.00	\$17,500.00	\$6.00	\$21,000.00
7	AIR RELEASE (PER CMU STD. DETAIL #3, AS AMENDED IN SPECIAL PROVISIONS)									
A	2" RED BRASS PIPING	5 EA	\$8,500.00	\$42,500.00	\$2,050.00	\$10,250.00	\$2,100.00	\$10,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$9,000.00
8	FIRE HYDRANT (PER CMU STD. DETAIL #5, AS AMENDED IN SPECIAL PROVISIONS)									
A	FIRE HYDRANT W/STORTZ CONNECTION, INCLUDES SWIVEL TEE AND 6" GATE VALVE	5 EA	\$7,045.00	\$35,225.00	\$9,050.00	\$45,250.00	\$5,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$32,500.00
B	FIRE HYDRANT EXTENSION	15 VF	\$525.00	\$7,875.00	\$470.00	\$7,050.00	\$375.00	\$5,625.00	\$325.00	\$4,875.00
9	PERMANENT BLOW-OFF									
A	2" RED BRASS PIPING	1 EA	\$1,078.00	\$1,078.00	\$1,420.00	\$1,420.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
10	ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING WATER MAIN, VALVES, FIRE HYDRANTS									
A	CUT AND PLUG DEAD END OF EXISTING WATER MAIN AND FIRE LINE	12 EA	\$3,500.00	\$42,000.00	\$3,670.00	\$44,040.00	\$1,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$650.00	\$7,800.00
B	CUT AND PLUG DEAD END OF EXISTING SERVICE LINE	25 EA	\$2,500.00	\$62,500.00	\$910.00	\$22,750.00	\$500.00	\$12,500.00	\$350.00	\$8,750.00
C	REMOVE EXISTING VALVE BOX AND PLACE VALVE IN CLOSED POSITION ON DEAD MAIN, NO PAYMENT FOR WORK WITHIN TRENCH OF NEW PIPE	13 EA	\$750.00	\$9,750.00	\$1,800.00	\$23,400.00	\$800.00	\$10,400.00	\$350.00	\$4,550.00
D	REMOVE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT DOWN TO THE SHOE AND PLUG EXISTING 6" LINE	5 EA	\$950.00	\$4,750.00	\$1,870.00	\$9,350.00	\$800.00	\$4,000.00	\$800.00	\$4,000.00
E	CUT AND CAP EXISTING LIVE WATER MAIN	2 EA	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,870.00	\$3,740.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00

BID TABULATION

WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION

**24" WATER MAIN ALONG SOUTH BOULEVARD
FROM BLAND STREET TO E. WORTHINGTON AVENUE, CMU JOB 293-04-051**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	Allied Resources USA, Ltd.		Dellinger, Inc.		State Utility Contractors, Inc.		Sealand Contractors Corp.	
			UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
11	SERVICES									
A	INSTALLING 3/4" OR 1" COPPER SERVICE LINE - OPEN CUT METHOD	330 LF	\$35.50	\$11,715.00	\$93.00	\$30,690.00	\$70.00	\$23,100.00	\$80.00	\$26,400.00
B	INSTALLING 3/4" OR 1" COPPER SERVICE LINE - PUNCH METHOD	330 LF	\$38.50	\$12,705.00	\$110.00	\$36,300.00	\$65.00	\$21,450.00	\$90.00	\$29,700.00
C	INSTALLING 1.5" OR 2" COPPER SERVICE LINE - OPEN CUT METHOD	125 LF	\$56.50	\$7,062.50	\$130.00	\$16,250.00	\$95.00	\$11,875.00	\$100.00	\$12,500.00
D	INSTALLING 1.5" OR 2" COPPER SERVICE LINE - PUNCH METHOD	125 LF	\$62.50	\$7,812.50	\$180.00	\$22,500.00	\$90.00	\$11,250.00	\$120.00	\$15,000.00
E	CONNECT TO EXISTING METER BOX AT BACK OF CURB	9 EA	\$550.00	\$4,950.00	\$910.00	\$8,190.00	\$650.00	\$5,850.00	\$400.00	\$3,600.00
F	CONNECT TO EXISTING METER BOX AT YOKE, INCLUDES NEW YOKE (IF NECESSARY)	10 EA	\$850.00	\$8,500.00	\$1,320.00	\$13,200.00	\$850.00	\$8,500.00	\$600.00	\$6,000.00
G	CONNECT TO EXISTING VAULT AT BACK OF CURB, INCLUDES CURB STOP	3 EA	\$650.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,800.00	\$5,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$800.00	\$2,400.00
H	CONNECT TO EXISTING VAULT AT YOKE, INCLUDES CURB STOP, INCLUDES NEW SETTER (IF NECESSARY)	3 EA	\$950.00	\$2,850.00	\$1,640.00	\$4,920.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,600.00	\$4,800.00
I	REPLACE EXISTING METER BOX LID	5 EA	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$110.00	\$550.00	\$450.00	\$2,250.00	\$100.00	\$500.00
J	REPLACE EXISTING METER BOX	5 EA	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$340.00	\$1,700.00	\$750.00	\$3,750.00	\$175.00	\$875.00
K	REPLACE EXISTING 2'X3' FRAME AND COVER	1 EA	\$625.00	\$625.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
L	REPLACE EXISTING 5/8" OR 1" METER	1 EA	\$225.00	\$225.00	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$700.00	\$700.00
M	REPLACE EXISTING 1.5" OR 2" METER	1 EA	\$625.00	\$625.00	\$2,960.00	\$2,960.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
N	RESET FRAME AND COVER ON EXISTING VAULT	2 EA	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$720.00	\$1,440.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
O	UPGRADE EXISTING 6" FIRE LINE CONNECTION PER DETAIL 20 (1" METER TO BE PAID UNDER ITEMS H, I & K)	1 EA	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,130.00	\$3,130.00	\$18,500.00	\$18,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
P	INSTALLING CORP. STOP AND SADDLE ON EXISTING 12" C.I. WATER MAIN ALONG RENSSELAER AVENUE	10 EA	\$1,350.00	\$13,500.00	\$1,900.00	\$19,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$830.00	\$8,300.00
12	CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING MAINS									
A	CONNECT TO EXISTING 24" STUB-OUT AT STATION 0+19 (PRESSURE TEST EXIST. 24" BUTTERFLY VALVE)	1 LS	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$9,010.00	\$9,010.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
B	INSTALL RP PRINCIPLE BACKFLOW PREVENTER, STANDARD DETAIL 12-B, NEAR STATION 0+19	1 LS	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$14,400.00	\$14,400.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
C	CONNECT TO EXISTING 12" C.I. WATER MAIN AT RENSSELAER AVENUE	1 LS	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,940.00	\$3,940.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
D	CONNECT TO EXISTING 12" C.I. WATER MAIN AT EAST PARK AVENUE	2 LS	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,940.00	\$7,880.00	\$7,200.00	\$14,400.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00
E	CONNECT TO EXISTING 8" C.I. WATER MAIN AT KINGSTON AVENUE	2 LS	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,800.00	\$7,600.00	\$2,400.00	\$4,800.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00
F	CONNECT TO EXISTING 12" C.I. WATER MAIN AT EAST BLVD.	1 LS	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,940.00	\$3,940.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
G	CONNECT TO EXISTING 6" C.I. WATER MAIN AT EAST BLVD.	1 LS	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00	\$13,800.00	\$13,800.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
H	CONNECT TO EXISTING 4" C.I. WATER MAIN AT EAST WORTHINGTON AVENUE	1 LS	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,710.00	\$3,710.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
13	CONCRETE BLOCKING									
A	REINFORCED CONCRETE BLOCKING FOR 12" WATER MAIN	6 EA	\$5,500.00	\$33,000.00	\$1,970.00	\$11,820.00	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$18,000.00
B	REINFORCED CONCRETE BLOCKING FOR 8" WATER MAIN	3 EA	\$4,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$1,970.00	\$5,910.00	\$1,400.00	\$4,200.00	\$3,000.00	\$9,000.00
14	LOCKOUT/TAGOUT DEVICE									
A	INSTALL LOCKOUT DEVICE ON NEW AND EXISTING VALVES	20 EA	\$300.00	\$6,000.00	\$820.00	\$16,400.00	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00
15	WATER MAIN DISINFECTION AND DISPOSAL									
A	DISINFECTING, SAMPLING, DISPOSAL AND FLUSHING OF ALL WATER MAINS	3330 LF	\$3.50	\$11,655.00	\$7.40	\$24,642.00	\$3.00	\$9,990.00	\$2.00	\$6,660.00

BID TABULATION

WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION

**24" WATER MAIN ALONG SOUTH BOULEVARD
FROM BLAND STREET TO E. WORTHINGTON AVENUE, CMU JOB 293-04-051**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	Allied Resources USA, Ltd.		Dellinger, Inc.		State Utility Contractors, Inc.		Sealand Contractors Corp.	
			UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
16	PAVEMENT REMOVAL/REPLACEMENT									
A	REMOVING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, CONCRETE PAVEMENT, OLD TROLLEY TRACKS (TIES, RAILS AND ASSOCIATED CONCRETE), INCLUDES SAWING PAVEMENT (FROM BLAND ST. TO EAST BLVD.)	1500 SY	\$25.00	\$37,500.00	\$88.00	\$132,000.00	\$75.00	\$112,500.00	\$50.00	\$75,000.00
B	REMOVING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, CONCRETE PAVEMENT, INCLUDES SAWING PAVEMENT (FROM EAST BLVD. TO E. WORTHINGTON AVE. AND SIDE STREETS BEYOND OLD TROLLEY TRACKS)	1000 SY	\$15.00	\$15,000.00	\$68.00	\$68,000.00	\$40.00	\$40,000.00	\$40.00	\$40,000.00
C	REPLACING FULL DEPTH ASPHALT PAVEMENT, AS SHOWN ON PLANS	2500 SY	\$78.50	\$196,250.00	\$66.00	\$165,000.00	\$100.00	\$250,000.00	\$60.00	\$150,000.00
D	OVERLAY SURFACE COURSE, 1.25" DEPTH	500 SY	\$9.50	\$4,750.00	\$19.00	\$9,500.00	\$20.00	\$10,000.00	\$15.00	\$7,500.00
17	CUTTING AND REPLACING CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS, SIDEWALKS, CURB AND GUTTER									
A	REMOVE AND REPLACE 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	200 SY	\$45.00	\$9,000.00	\$75.00	\$15,000.00	\$65.00	\$13,000.00	\$45.00	\$9,000.00
B	REMOVE AND REPLACE 6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	75 SY	\$65.00	\$4,875.00	\$150.00	\$11,250.00	\$95.00	\$7,125.00	\$65.00	\$4,875.00
C	REMOVE AND REPLACE 2'-6" CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	340 LF	\$35.00	\$11,900.00	\$85.00	\$28,900.00	\$50.00	\$17,000.00	\$30.00	\$10,200.00
18	STONE STABILIZATION (UNDERCUTTING DITCH LINE)									
A	FURNISH AND PLACE WASHED STONE, INCLUDES DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	100 CY	\$110.00	\$11,000.00	\$67.00	\$6,700.00	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$65.00	\$6,500.00
19	SELECT BACKFILL MATERIAL									
A	FURNISH AND PLACE SELECT BACKFILL, INCLUDES DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	300 CY	\$55.00	\$16,500.00	\$31.00	\$9,300.00	\$25.00	\$7,500.00	\$50.00	\$15,000.00
20	MATERIAL DENSITY TESTING									
A	SOILS TECHNICIAN (FIELD SERVICES)	50 HR	\$70.00	\$3,500.00	\$73.00	\$3,650.00	\$110.00	\$5,500.00	\$60.00	\$3,000.00
B	LABORATORY TESTING (STANDARD PROCTOR COMPACTION TEST)	5 EA	\$280.00	\$1,400.00	\$220.00	\$1,100.00	\$210.00	\$1,050.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00
21	NITRILE RUBBER GASKETS (GASOLINE RESISTANT)									
A	24" GASKETS	5 EA	\$70.00	\$350.00	\$95.00	\$475.00	\$60.00	\$300.00	\$95.00	\$475.00
B	12" GASKETS	3 EA	\$30.00	\$90.00	\$34.00	\$102.00	\$30.00	\$90.00	\$30.00	\$90.00
C	8" GASKETS	2 EA	\$20.00	\$40.00	\$20.00	\$40.00	\$20.00	\$40.00	\$20.00	\$40.00
D	6" GASKETS	5 EA	\$15.00	\$75.00	\$15.00	\$75.00	\$15.00	\$75.00	\$14.00	\$70.00
22	STORM DRAIN REPLACEMENT, CLASS 3 RCP									
A	15" DIAMETER AND SMALLER	16 LF	\$35.00	\$560.00	\$110.00	\$1,760.00	\$40.00	\$640.00	\$90.00	\$1,440.00
B	18" DIAMETER	8 LF	\$40.00	\$320.00	\$130.00	\$1,040.00	\$60.00	\$480.00	\$100.00	\$800.00
C	24" DIAMETER AND LARGER	8 LF	\$60.00	\$480.00	\$150.00	\$1,200.00	\$90.00	\$720.00	\$150.00	\$1,200.00
23	SOLID ROCK EXCAVATION									
A	ROCK EXCAVATION	100 CY	\$75.00	\$7,500.00	\$140.00	\$14,000.00	\$225.00	\$22,500.00	\$170.00	\$17,000.00
24	OPERATE EXISTING VALVES AND PERFORM TEST SHUT DOWN									
A	ADJUSTMENT TO EXISTING VALVE BOXES THAT ARE MISALIGNED AND/OR PAVED OVER	4 EA	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,710.00	\$6,840.00	\$700.00	\$2,800.00	\$350.00	\$1,400.00
B	FOR CUTTING-IN NEW GATE VALVE ON EXISTING MAIN, INCLUDES NEW VALVE BOX									
a	12" GATE VALVE	2 EA	\$8,500.00	\$17,000.00	\$6,530.00	\$13,060.00	\$4,300.00	\$8,600.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00
b	8" GATE VALVE	2 EA	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$5,880.00	\$11,760.00	\$3,700.00	\$7,400.00	\$2,100.00	\$4,200.00
c	6" GATE VALVE	2 EA	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$5,620.00	\$11,240.00	\$3,100.00	\$6,200.00	\$1,700.00	\$3,400.00
C	FOR OPERATION OF EXISTING VALVES AND TEST SHUTDOWN (MULTIPLE SHUTDOWNS MAY BE REQUIRED, THIS ITEM PAYABLE ONLY ONCE PER PROJECT)	1 LS	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$19,800.00	\$19,800.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
D	INSTALL TEMPORARY BLOW-OFF ON AN EXISTING WATER MAIN (ASSOCIATED W/TEST SHUTDOWN)	2 EA	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,890.00	\$11,780.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00

BID TABULATION

WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION

**24" WATER MAIN ALONG SOUTH BOULEVARD
FROM BLAND STREET TO E. WORTHINGTON AVENUE, CMU JOB 293-04-051**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	Allied Resources USA, Ltd.		Dellinger, Inc.		State Utility Contractors, Inc.		Sealand Contractors Corp.	
			UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
25	CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING EROSION CONTROL DEVICES									
A	INLET PROTECTION (SEE EROSION CONTROL PLAN)	11 EA	\$550.00	\$6,050.00	\$410.00	\$4,510.00	\$250.00	\$2,750.00	\$175.00	\$1,925.00
B	SILT FENCE	150 LF	\$4.00	\$600.00	\$6.50	\$975.00	\$5.00	\$750.00	\$2.50	\$375.00
C	FERTILIZING, SEEDING AND MULCHING	220 SY	\$7.00	\$1,540.00	\$5.10	\$1,122.00	\$5.00	\$1,100.00	\$3.00	\$660.00
26	LOCATE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES									
A	DETERMINING ELEVATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. PAYMENT SAME REGARDLESS OF METHOD (POT HOLE VS. VACUUM EXCAVATION) TO BE PERFORMED 100' AHEAD OF CONSTRUCTION	50 EA	\$850.00	\$42,500.00	\$450.00	\$22,500.00	\$350.00	\$17,500.00	\$550.00	\$27,500.00
27	RELOCATE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES									
A	TELEPHONE/TV CABLE (COPPER)	35 LF	\$22.00	\$770.00	\$120.00	\$4,200.00	\$5.00	\$175.00	\$75.00	\$2,625.00
B	FIBER OPTIC CABLE	35 LF	\$75.00	\$2,625.00	\$140.00	\$4,900.00	\$10.00	\$350.00	\$100.00	\$3,500.00
28	RELOCATE, ABANDON, REPLACE EXISTING SANITARY SEWER									
A	REMOVE EXISTING SANITARY SEWER AND REPLACE WITH DIP	80 LF	\$80.00	\$6,400.00	\$150.00	\$12,000.00	\$230.00	\$18,400.00	\$125.00	\$10,000.00
B	RELAY EXISTING SANITARY SEWER LATERAL TO AVOID CONFLICT WITH PROPOSED 24" WATER MAIN (NO PAYMENT WILL BE MADE FOR LATERALS INSIDE OF TRENCH)	30 LF	\$65.00	\$1,950.00	\$230.00	\$6,900.00	\$225.00	\$6,750.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00
C	RELOCATE EXISTING SANITARY SEWER LATERAL (1800 S. BLVD., GRACE COVENANT CHURCH)	1 LS	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$13,700.00	\$13,700.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00
D	REMOVE EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE AND ABANDON EXISTING SANITARY SEWER	2 EA	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,360.00	\$4,720.00	\$1,750.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00
29	TRAFFIC CONTROL (ELECTRONIC MESSAGE BOARDS)									
A	PER SET-UP	2 EA	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,030.00	\$2,060.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00
B	PER DAY OF OPERATION	120 DAY	\$250.00	\$30,000.00	\$210.00	\$25,200.00	\$90.00	\$10,800.00	\$100.00	\$12,000.00
30	PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOILS									
A	HAULING PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOIL VIA AN APPROVED TRUCKING COMPANY	150 TN	\$35.00	\$5,250.00	\$69.00	\$10,350.00	\$25.00	\$3,750.00	\$25.00	\$3,750.00
B	ACCEPTANCE AND PROCESSING OF PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOIL BY AN APPROVED LANDFILL	150 TN	\$65.00	\$9,750.00	\$24.00	\$3,600.00	\$100.00	\$15,000.00	\$25.00	\$3,750.00
31	LIQUIDATED DAMAGES (SEE SPECIAL PROVISIONS)									
A	BEYOND PROJECT END DATE AT <\$400.00> PER DAY	DAY	(\$400.00)	\$0.00	(\$400.00)	\$0.00	(\$400.00)	\$0.00	(\$400.00)	\$0.00
B	PHASE 4 TCP: WORK OCCURING IN INTERSECTION OF E. PARK AVENUE AFTER 5:00 AM ON MONDAY	HR	(\$500.00)	\$0.00	(\$500.00)	\$0.00	(\$500.00)	\$0.00	(\$500.00)	\$0.00
C	PHASE 7 TCP: WORK OCCURING IN INTERSECTION OF EAST BLVD. AFTER 5:00 AM ON MONDAY	HR	(\$1,000.00)	\$0.00	(\$1,000.00)	\$0.00	(\$1,000.00)	\$0.00	(\$1,000.00)	\$0.00
	SUBTOTAL (ITEMS 1-31)			\$2,164,034.10		\$2,428,238.20		\$2,649,503.00		\$1,755,507.00
32	MOBILIZATION TO PROJECT SITE (UP TO 2% OF SUBTOTAL)	1 LS		\$108,201.71		\$40,000.00		\$50,000.00		\$35,000.00
	SUB-SUBTOTAL (ITEMS 1-32)			\$2,272,235.81		\$2,468,238.20		\$2,699,503.00		\$1,790,507.00
33	CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE (5% OF SUB-SUBTOTAL)	1 LS		\$113,611.79		\$123,411.91		\$134,975.15		\$89,525.35
	TOTAL BID (ITEMS 1-33)			\$2,385,847.60		\$2,591,650.11		\$2,834,478.15		\$1,880,032.35